No. 11-56771

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NATALIE DeMOLA,)	DC# CV 10-00014-JLS-SS
Petitioner-Appellee,)	
v.)	
JAVIER CAVAZOS, Acting Warden,)	
Respondent-Appellant.)	
)	

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUVENILE LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING WITH SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE JOSEPHINE L. STATON United States District Judge

> MARSHA L. LEVICK Deputy Director and Chief Counsel JUVENILE LAW CENTER 1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor Philadelphia, PA 19107

Telephone: 215-625-0551

Fax: 215-625-2808

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii				
I.		STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1	
II.		STATEMENT REQUIRED BY FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)	2	
III.		ARGUMENT	2	
	A.	Miller Reaffirms The U.S. Supreme Court's Recognition That Children Are Fundamentally Different From Adults And Categorically Less Deserving Of The Harshest Forms Of Punishments	3	
	В.	Miller Requires The Sentencer To Make An Individualized Sentencing Determination Based On A Juvenile's Overall Culpability	5	
	C.	The Scope And Extent Of The Holding In <i>Miller</i> Is A Critical National Issue And Requires Thorough Briefing And Consideration	6	
IV.		CONCLUSION	8	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Federal Cases
Baines v. Commonwealth, Case No. 12-cv-3996 (3d Cir.)
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)
Johnson v. United States, 720 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2013)
Mauricio v. California, 133 S. Ct. 524 (2012)
Miller v. Alabama, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)passim
In re Pendleton, No. 12-3617, 2013 WL 5486170 (3d Cir. Oct. 3, 2013)
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005)
Wang v. U.S., No. 13-2426 (2d Cir. July 16, 2013)
State Cases
Banks v. State, Case No. 12SC1022 (Colo.)
Commonwealth v. Batts, 79 MAP 2009 (Pa.)
Commonwealth v. Brown, Case No. SJC-11454 (Mass.)
Commonwealth v. Cunningham, 38 EAP 2012 (Pa.)

Daugherty v. State,	
96 So. 3d 1076 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)	8
Falcon v. State,	
Case No. SC 13-865 (Fla.)	2
State v. Castaneda,	
Case No. S-11-0023 (Neb.)	2
State v. Gutierrez,	
Case No. S206365 (Cal.)	2, 6
State v. Long,	
Case No. 2012-1410 (Ohio)	2, 7
State v. Moffett,	
Case No. S206771 (Cal.)	2, 6
State v. Null,	
836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	7
